No. 289

AN ACT

HB 1759

Amending the act of May 21, 1943 (P. L. 595), entitled, as amended, "An act authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies to establish, operate and maintain restaurants, as herein defined, creating a revolving fund for this purpose, to be known as The State Restaurant Fund; and providing additional duties for the State Treasurer and the Department of Health in connection therewith," further providing for appropriation of moneys and the purposes for which available.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (a) of section 4, act of May 21, 1943 (P. L. 595), entitled, as amended, "An act authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies to establish, operate and maintain restaurants, as herein defined, creating a revolving fund for this purpose, to be known as The State Restaurant Fund; and providing additional duties for the State Treasurer and the Department of Health in connection therewith," amended July 13, 1967 (Act No. 49) P. L. 174, is amended to read:

Section 4. (a) The moneys which may be from time to time in The State Restaurant Fund are hereby specifically appropriated and made available to the Department of Property and Supplies to carry out the provisions of this act; for kitchen and dining room

equipment and furnishings and their replacement when necessary;

for replacements as they become necessary for the purchase of food, refreshments, supplies, materials and motor vehicles; for the payment of wages and salaries of employes and officers, premiums on workmen's compensation, liability and other necessary insurance and surety bonds for such employes and officers as may be charged with the handling of funds, and for any other expenses necessary to carry out the purpose of this act.

⊧ **∗**≮ັ∶

APPROVED—The 27th day of November, A. D. 1967.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER

No. 290 AN ACT

HB 1809

Authorizing the acceptance, as a gift, of the Bindnagles Evangelical Lutheran Church

in Lebanon County, North Londonderry Township, to be administered by the Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission is hereby authorized to accept as a gift the Bindnagles Evangelical Lutheran Church in Lebanon County, North Londonderry Township, together with such lands, buildings, et cetera appurtenant as form an essential part of said property.

APPROVED—The 27th day of November, A. D. 1967.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER

No. 291 AN ACT

HB 763

Amending the act of October 27, 1955 (P. L. 744), entitled, as amended, "An act prohibiting certain practices of discrimination because of race, color, religious creed, ancestry, age or national origin by employers, employment agencies, labor organizations and others as herein defined; creating the Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission in the Department of Labor and Industry; defining its functions, powers and duties; providing for procedure and enforcement; providing for formulation of an educational program to prevent prejudice; providing for judicial review and enforcement and imposing penalties," further prohibiting discrimination in the selling, leasing or financing of commercial housing, and providing enforcement and penalty provisions.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Clauses (j) and (k) of section 4, act of October 27, 1955 (P. L. 744), known as the "Pennsylvania Human Relations Act," amended February 28, 1961 (P. L. 47), are amended to read:

Section 4. Definitions.—As used in this act unless a different meaning clearly appears from the context:

(j) The term "commercial housing" means housing accommodations held or offered for sale or rent (1) by a real estate broker, salesman or agent, or by any other person pursuant to authorization of the owner; (2) by the owner himself; or (3) by legal representatives, but shall not include any personal residence offered for [sale or] rent by the <u>owner</u> or lessee thereof, or by his broker, sales-

man, agent or employe.